

FRANKLIN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Administration Office

360 Cedar Street, P.O. Box 428 • Duncan Falls, OH 43734 • P: 740-674-5203 • F: 740-674-5214 www.franklinlocalschools.org

Rob Preston, Interim Superintendent • Scott M. Paul, Treasurer

Franklin Local School District Board of Education

July 15, 2021

Opening Report

The Franklin Local Board of Education held its regular monthly meeting on Thursday, July 15, 2021 at the Central Office. All members were present, except John Coler.

PUBLIC HEARING:

None

RECOGNITION OF VISITORS:

Spotlight on Students and Staff:

The Board recognized the Booster presidents.

The Board congratulated the winter and spring student athletes and coaches who received post-season recognition.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

None

BOARD GOALS:

Communication:

Kara Harris (Director of Special Services) and Natalie Buchanan (Preschool Director/Assistant to Director of Special Needs

Director/Assistant to Director of Special Needs) presented to the Board.

Treasurer's Report

The Board reviewed the monthly financial report and investment activity, fund balances, list of bills paid, and the Green Financial Sheet.

The Board waived the reading and approved the minutes from the June 17, 2021 regular meeting.

The Board approved a Then and Now Certificate for FY2021.

Superintendent's Report

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Personnel – Certified:

Resignations:

The Board accepted Scott Mosebrook's resignation as Principal at FLCS contingent upon being hired as Assistant Principal at PHS.

The Board accepted Allison Ingram's resignation as Intervention Specialist at PJHS effective August 20, 2021.

The Board accepted Austin Mills' resignation as JV Boys' Soccer Coach contingent upon being hired as a Volunteer Boys' Soccer Coach.

The Board accepted Marissa Staker's resignation as a Volunteer Volleyball Coach contingent upon being hired as the Freshman Volleyball Coach.

Board of Education Meeting July 15, 2021 News Release Page 2

The Board accepted Theresa Gause's resignation as a 1st Grade Teacher at DFE contingent upon being hired as Principal at Franklin Local Community School.

Hires:

The Board approved a two-year contract for Scott Mosebrook as Assistant Principal at PHS beginning the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved a two-year contract for Theresa Gause as Principal at FLCS beginning the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved a one-year contract for Jennifer Rayner as a Medical Assistant at Level 1 for the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved a one-year contract for Amber Williams as 8th Grade Math Teacher at PJHS beginning the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved a one-year contract for Allison Mudgett as an Intervention Specialist at PJHS beginning the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved the following Latchkey Leaders: Jamie Dady at RES and Dessie Ault at DFE.

The Board approved the following Latchkey staff for the 2021-2022 school year: DFE – Dessie Ault, Sabrina White, Lisa Bates, Cori Tipton, Kimberly Mohler, Jen Shipley (substitute) and RES – Jamie Dady, Patsy Hinkle (substitute), Heather Love (substitute).

The Board approved Whitney Kopchak (Occupational Therapist) to provide summer school programming for the Summer 2021.

The Board approved a list of one-year supplemental and pupil activity (extra-curricular) contracts for athletic and coaching staff for the 2021-2022 school year, pending completion of certification, as applicable.

The Board approved the following for all classified substitute positions, except bus driver: Aaliyah Miller, Alisha Baker, Shawn-Ellen McCance, Kayla Plotts.

The Board approved Shawn-Ellen McCance as a substitute for Latchkey.

The Board approved Kristen "Noel" Irvin for summer painting.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board approved recognizing the Booster organizations in existence: Philo Athletic Boosters, Philo Band Boosters, Duncan Falls Elementary PTO, and Roseville Parent-Teacher-Child Link.

The Board approved dock leave for an employee for September 16-24, 2021.

The Board approved unpaid leave for an employee.

The Board approved Fanning Howey as the most-qualified architect and authorize negotiation of agreement for design professional services for the Philo High School Auditorium and Philo Junior High Office Suite Renovation.

The Board approved Fanning Howey as the most-qualified architect and authorize negotiation of agreement for design professional services for the Duncan Falls Elementary Addition.

The Board approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Zanesville City Schools to offer federally funded Nonpublic School Services for qualifying students for the 2021-2022 school year.

The Board approved an MOU with FLTA increasing Professional Development days from 2 to 4 for the 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 school years.

Board of Education Meeting July 15, 2021 News Release Page 3

The Board approved declaring the cell phone previously owned by Bruce King to be obsolete and/or not needed for school use and to approve the sale of the cell phone to Mr. King at a cost that will reimburse the district for the full purchase price of the phone.

The Board approved an overnight trip for the volleyball team July 21-23, 2021 at Shawnee State Volleyball camp.

The Board approved donation of basketball hoops to Philo Youth Basketball.

The Board approved Sixth Grade Camp for May 11-13, 2022.

SUPERINTENDENT OTHER:

The Board discussed the Capital Spending Plan.

OLD BUSINESS:

None.

NEW BUSINESS:

The Board appointed Susan Lent as the delegate to the OSBA Capital Conference (November 7-9, 2021) and Jim Swingle was appointed as an alternate.

The Vocational School Update was given by Susan Lent.

The Legislative Update was given by Jim Swingle and Treasurer Scott Paul.

The Curriculum Update was provided by Dustan Henderson, Director of Instruction.

The Maintenance of Facilities Update was presented by Rob Preston, Assistant Superintendent. Mr. Preston also presented the Bullying Report to the Board.

Board President John Coler arrived at 8:26 p.m.

OTHER:

The Board reviewed the Cafeteria Report.

The Board entered into Executive Session at 8:29 p.m. to discuss personnel matters concerning the evaluation of the Treasurer and compensation of employees. The meeting resumed at 8:56 p.m.

The Board approved a 3.7% pay increase to the Assistant Superintendent's annual salary effective August 1, 2021.

The Board approved a 3.5% pay increase to the Director of Instruction and Treasurer's annual salary effective August 1, 2021.

The Board approved an increase of \$1,000 to the Treasurer's annuity effective August 1, 2021. It is the intention of the parties that the amounts paid for tax-sheltered annuities are included in the Treasurer's compensation for all purposes, including retirement purposes.

The Board approved increasing the Assistant Superintendent and Director of Instruction's annual vacation by 5 days effective August 1, 2021.

The next monthly Board meeting will be held Thursday, August 19, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. at the Central Office.